
Race/Ethnicity 2001 2006
Percentage Change 

2001 to 2006
N N %

American Indian/Native Alaskan 274 316 15.3

Asian/Pacific Islander 24,030 31,061 29.3

Black 53,487 58,386 9.2

Hispanic 43,058 52,532 22.0

White 48,828 54,457 11.5

Total 169,677 196,752 16.0

Undergraduate Enrollment by Race/Ethnicity: 
A Comparison of Fall 2001 and Fall 2006

Table 1A
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Race/Ethnicity 2001 2006
% %

American Indian/Native Alaskan 0.2 0.2

Asian/Pacific Islander 14.2 15.8

Black 31.5 29.7

Hispanic 25.4 26.7

White 28.8 27.7

Total 100.0 100.0

Racial/Ethnic Composition of Undergraduates at CUNY: 
A Comparison of Fall 2001 and Fall 2006

Table 1B
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College Total
N N %

Baruch 12,796 4,393 34.3
Brooklyn 12,111 1,709 14.1
City 10,231 1,974 19.3
Hunter 15,805 3,333 21.1
Lehman 8,747 423 4.8
Professional Studies 255 13 5.1
Queens 13,662 3,097 22.7
York 6,197 849 13.7
Senior Colleges 79,804 15,791 19.8
John Jay 12,784 951 7.4
Medgar Evers 5,561 81 1.5
NYCCT 13,368 2,015 15.1
Staten Island 11,263 1,151 10.2
Comprehensive Colleges 42,976 4,198 9.8
BMCC 18,457 2,556 13.8
Bronx 8,717 318 3.6
Hostos 4,697 175 3.7
Kingsborough 14,687 1,802 12.3
LaGuardia 14,185 3,041 21.4
Queensborough 13,150 3,180 24.2
Community Colleges 73,893 11,072 15.0
University Total 196,673 31,061 15.8

Asian Undergraduates at CUNY by College: Fall 2006
Table 2

Asian

3/13/2007 CUNY Office of Institutional Research and Assessment AAARI_updated_tables.xls



College Total Asian Female Male
N % %

Baruch 4,393 48.7 51.3
Brooklyn 1,709 55.2 44.8
City 1,974 41.3 58.7
Hunter 3,333 65.7 34.3
Lehman 423 60.8 39.2
Professional Studies 13 69.2 30.8
Queens 3,097 56.3 43.7
York 849 58.0 42.0
Senior Colleges 15,791 54.4 45.6
John Jay 951 45.8 54.2
Medgar Evers 81 63.0 37.0
NYCCT 2,015 39.2 60.8
Staten Island 1,151 50.7 49.3
Comprehensive Colleges 4,198 44.3 55.7
BMCC 2,556 55.4 44.6
Bronx 318 46.5 53.5
Hostos 175 60.0 40.0
Kingsborough 1,802 49.7 50.3
LaGuardia 3,041 55.9 44.1
Queensborough 3,180 52.9 47.1
Community Colleges 11,072 53.7 46.3
University Total 31,061 52.8 47.2

Asian Undergraduates at CUNY, by College and Gender: Fall 2006
Table 3
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Borough/Region
N %

Queens 16,448 53.0

Brooklyn 7,927 25.5

Manhattan 2,978 9.6

Bronx 1,274 4.1

Staten Island 1,194 3.8

Long Island/ Westchester/ Putnam 698 2.2

New Jersey 357 1.1

Other 184 0.6

Total 31,060 100.0

Table 4
Borough/Region of Residence of Asian Undergraduates at CUNY: Fall 2006

Asian Undergraduates
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2001 2006
Percentage Point 

Difference 2001 to 2006
 % % %

China 24.5 32.4 7.9

Bangladesh 8.1 9.7 1.6

India 11.9 8.6 - 3.3

South Korea 8.5 8.1 - 0.4

Hong Kong 9.5 7.5 - 2.1

Philippines 7.1 6.2 - 0.9

Pakistan 6.1 5.7 - 0.4

Guyana 4.4 5.1 0.7

Taiwan 4.0 3.4 - 0.5

Vietnam 1.9 1.9 - 0.1

Trinidad and Tobago 2.3 1.7 - 0.6

Other 11.7 9.6 - 2.0

Total 100.0 100.0

Asian First-time Freshmen by Country of Ancestry: Fall 2001 and Fall 2006*
Table 5

*Based on first-time freshmen for whom country of ancestry is known.
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Native Language 2001 2006
Percentage Point 

Difference 2001 to 2006
 % % %

Chinese 24.7 24.9 0.2

English 17.5 24.3 6.8

Cantonese 7.7 9.2 1.4

Bengali 8.0 8.3 0.3

Korean 6.9 6.3 - 0.6

Urdu 6.8 5.0 - 1.8

Tagalog 3.3 2.9 - 0.3

Mandarin 2.2 2.8 0.6

Punjabi 2.9 2.0 - 0.9

Hindi 2.8 1.9 - 0.9

Vietnamese 1.3 1.1 - 0.2

Two or More Languages 0.0 2.1 2.1

Other 15.9 9.2 - 6.8

Total 100.0 100.0 0.0

Asian First-time Freshmen by Native Language: Fall 2001 and Fall 2006*
Table 6

*Based first-time freshmen for whom self-reported native language is known.
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High School Type Asian First-time Freshmen
%

New York City Public 78.3

Foreign 9.0

New York City Private/Parochial 4.8

GED 3.9

Other New York State 3.1

US Outside of New York State 0.9

Total 100.0

Table 7

Asian First-time Freshmen by High School Type: Fall 2006

*Based on students for whom high school type is known.
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Degree Level 2001 2006
Percentage Change 

2001 to 2006

N N %

Certificate 131 188 43.5

Associate 9,074 11,242 23.9

Baccalaureate 12,827 16,793 30.9

Non-degree 1,998 2,838 42.0

Total 22,032 28,223 28.1

Degree Level Pursued by Asian Undergraduates at CUNY: Fall 2006
Table 8
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Major Category 2001 2006 2001 2006
% % % %

Business and Management 20.4 22.9 29.8 37.2

Social Sciences 10.4 11.7 6.0 8.4

Psychology 8.2 9.0 3.8 5.5

Computer and Information Sciences 9.0 3.3 20.0 4.7

Biological Science 2.5 3.2 3.0 4.2

Health Professions 4.7 5.5 2.9 3.9

Engineering 1.0 2.2 1.4 3.6

Letters 4.3 5.0 2.3 3.6

Fine and Applied Arts 3.3 3.9 3.5 3.3

Communications 2.7 3.7 2.0 3.1

Mathematics 0.8 1.4 1.1 2.5

Public Affairs and Services 6.5 7.0 1.6 2.4

Physical Sciences 1.4 1.8 1.6 2.3

Education 3.8 4.0 1.3 1.8

Other 4.6 5.0 1.5 2.9

Unclassified 16.4 10.4 18.3 10.6

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Total N 42,948 50,264 6,468 8,219

Table 9
Enrollment of Asian Juniors and Seniors by Major Category: Fall 2001 and Fall 2006

*Undergraduates at senior colleges usually declare a major in their junior year. 

All Juniors and Seniors Asian Juniors and Seniors
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Major 2001 2006 2001 2006

% % % %

Arts and Science or General Programs 26.8 35.5 22.4 29.5

Business and Commerce Technologies 22.6 21.9 24.7 27.7

Health Services Technologies 12.7 17.7 7.7 16.8

Data Processing Technologies 12.8 3.8 24.4 4.5

Public Service Related Technologies 7.5 6.0 2.1 2.0

Mechanical and Engineering Technologies 1.8 1.5 1.4 1.1

Natural Science Technologies 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.3

Non-degree 15.4 13.3 17.1 18.0

Undeclared 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Total N 63,497 73,893 8,930 11,072

Table 10
Enrollment of Asian Students at CUNY Community Colleges by Major Category: Fall 2001 and Fall 2006

All Students Asian Students
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